

Otter Tail Power Company
South Dakota Transmission Cost Recovery Rider
MISO Schedule 26 Revenues

| Line No. | | 2024 | | | | | | | | | | | | Total Projected | |
|----------|--|-------------|-------------|------------|------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|-------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|-----------------|-------------|
| | | Jan Actual | Feb Actual | Mar Actual | Apr Actual | May Actual | Jun Actual | Jul Actual | Aug Actual | Sep Actual | Oct Projected | Nov Projected | Dec Projected | | |
| 1 | Total Schedule 26 Revenue | (1,136,607) | (1,004,565) | (986,925) | (914,385) | (1,059,078) | (1,294,337) | (1,410,589) | (1,470,657) | (1,203,835) | (880,635) | (866,481) | (1,008,024) | (13,236,119) | |
| 2 | Overhead Credit for Non-Retail Share | 7,909% | (89,892) | (79,449) | (78,054) | (72,316) | (83,760) | (102,366) | (111,560) | (116,311) | (95,208) | (69,647) | (79,722) | (1,046,812) | |
| 4 | Fargo | 66.009% | (750,266) | (663,105) | (651,462) | (603,578) | (699,089) | (854,382) | (931,119) | (970,769) | (794,642) | (581,300) | (571,957) | (665,389) | (8,737,059) |
| 5 | Retail Load Share | | 10.02% | 10.02% | 10.02% | 10.02% | 10.02% | 10.02% | 10.02% | 10.02% | 10.02% | 10.02% | 10.02% | 10.02% | |
| 6 | Retail Revenue | | (75,140) | (66,411) | (65,245) | (60,449) | (70,014) | (85,567) | (93,252) | (97,224) | (79,584) | (58,218) | (57,282) | (66,639) | (875,025) |
| 7 | Overhead Credit for Non-Retail Share | | (59,337) | (52,443) | (51,523) | (47,736) | (55,289) | (67,571) | (73,640) | (76,776) | (62,846) | (45,974) | (45,235) | (52,624) | (690,993) |
| 8 | Non-Retail Load Share | | 89.98% | 89.98% | 89.98% | 89.98% | 89.98% | 89.98% | 89.98% | 89.98% | 89.98% | 89.98% | 89.98% | 89.98% | |
| 9 | Non-Retail Overhead Credit | | (53,394) | (47,191) | (46,362) | (42,955) | (49,752) | (60,804) | (66,265) | (69,087) | (56,552) | (41,369) | (40,704) | (47,354) | (621,789) |
| 10 | Total Revenue Credit for Fargo | | (128,534) | (113,602) | (111,607) | (103,404) | (119,766) | (146,371) | (159,517) | (166,310) | (136,136) | (99,587) | (97,987) | (113,993) | (1,496,814) |
| 14 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 15 | Bemidji | 13.585% | (154,413) | (136,475) | (134,078) | (124,224) | (143,881) | (175,842) | (191,635) | (199,796) | (163,547) | (119,638) | (117,716) | (136,945) | (1,798,189) |
| 16 | Retail Load Share | | 13.26% | 13.26% | 13.26% | 13.26% | 13.26% | 13.26% | 13.26% | 13.26% | 13.26% | 13.26% | 13.26% | 13.26% | |
| 17 | Retail Revenue | | (20,476) | (18,097) | (17,779) | (16,472) | (19,079) | (23,317) | (25,411) | (26,494) | (21,687) | (15,864) | (15,609) | (18,159) | (238,445) |
| 18 | Overhead Credit for Non-Retail Share | | (12,212) | (10,793) | (10,604) | (9,825) | (11,379) | (13,907) | (15,156) | (13,907) | (12,935) | (9,310) | (10,831) | (14,214) | (182,214) |
| 19 | Non-Retail Load Share | | 86.74% | 86.74% | 86.74% | 86.74% | 86.74% | 86.74% | 86.74% | 86.74% | 86.74% | 86.74% | 86.74% | 86.74% | |
| 20 | Non-Retail Overhead Credit | | (10,593) | (9,362) | (9,198) | (8,522) | (9,870) | (12,063) | (13,146) | (13,706) | (11,219) | (8,207) | (8,075) | (9,394) | (123,356) |
| 21 | Total Revenue Credit for Bemidji | | (31,068) | (27,459) | (26,977) | (24,994) | (28,949) | (35,380) | (38,558) | (40,200) | (32,906) | (24,072) | (23,685) | (27,554) | (361,802) |
| 24 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 25 | Cass Lake - Nary - Helga - Bemidji | 5.831% | (66,274) | (58,575) | (57,546) | (53,316) | (61,753) | (75,471) | (82,249) | (85,752) | (70,194) | (51,348) | (50,523) | (58,776) | (771,778) |
| 26 | Retail Load Share | | 35.89% | 35.89% | 35.89% | 35.89% | 35.89% | 35.89% | 35.89% | 35.89% | 35.89% | 35.89% | 35.89% | 35.89% | |
| 27 | Retail Revenue | | (23,788) | (21,024) | (20,655) | (19,137) | (22,165) | (27,089) | (29,522) | (30,779) | (25,195) | (18,430) | (18,134) | (21,096) | (277,013) |
| 28 | Overhead Credit for Non-Retail Share | | (5,241) | (4,633) | (4,551) | (4,217) | (4,884) | (5,969) | (6,505) | (6,782) | (5,551) | (4,061) | (3,996) | (4,648) | (61,038) |
| 29 | Non-Retail Load Share | | 64.11% | 64.11% | 64.11% | 64.11% | 64.11% | 64.11% | 64.11% | 64.11% | 64.11% | 64.11% | 64.11% | 64.11% | |
| 30 | Non-Retail Overhead Credit | | (3,360) | (2,970) | (2,918) | (2,703) | (3,131) | (3,826) | (4,170) | (4,348) | (3,559) | (2,603) | (2,562) | (2,980) | (39,130) |
| 31 | Total Revenue Credit for Bemidji | | (27,148) | (23,994) | (23,573) | (21,840) | (25,296) | (30,915) | (33,692) | (35,126) | (28,753) | (21,034) | (20,696) | (24,076) | (316,142) |
| 32 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 33 | Rugby | 0.036% | (413) | (365) | (359) | (333) | (385) | (471) | (513) | (535) | (438) | (320) | (315) | (367) | (4,815) |
| 34 | Retail Load Share | | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | 100.00% | |
| 35 | Retail Revenue | | (413) | (365) | (359) | (333) | (385) | (471) | (513) | (535) | (438) | (320) | (315) | (367) | (4,815) |
| 36 | Total Revenue Credit for Rugby | | (413) | (365) | (359) | (333) | (385) | (471) | (513) | (535) | (438) | (320) | (315) | (367) | (4,815) |
| 37 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 38 | Casselton | 11.858% | (134,781) | (119,123) | (117,031) | (108,429) | (125,587) | (153,485) | (167,270) | (174,393) | (142,753) | (104,427) | (102,749) | (119,533) | (1,569,560) |
| 39 | Retail Load Share | | 52.58% | 52.58% | 52.58% | 52.58% | 52.58% | 52.58% | 52.58% | 52.58% | 52.58% | 52.58% | 52.58% | 52.58% | |
| 40 | Retail Revenue | | (70,872) | (62,639) | (61,539) | (57,016) | (66,038) | (80,707) | (87,956) | (91,701) | (75,064) | (54,911) | (54,029) | (62,854) | (825,325) |
| 41 | Overhead Credit for Non-Retail Share | | (10,659) | (9,421) | (9,256) | (8,575) | (9,932) | (12,139) | (13,229) | (13,792) | (11,290) | (8,259) | (8,126) | (9,454) | (124,133) |
| 42 | Non-Retail Load Share | | 47.42% | 47.42% | 47.42% | 47.42% | 47.42% | 47.42% | 47.42% | 47.42% | 47.42% | 47.42% | 47.42% | 47.42% | |
| 43 | Non-Retail Overhead Credit | | (5,054) | (4,467) | (4,389) | (4,066) | (4,710) | (5,756) | (6,273) | (6,540) | (5,353) | (3,916) | (3,963) | (4,483) | (58,860) |
| 44 | Total Revenue Credit for Casselton | | (75,926) | (67,106) | (65,928) | (61,082) | (70,747) | (86,463) | (94,229) | (98,241) | (80,417) | (58,827) | (57,882) | (67,337) | (884,185) |
| 45 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 46 | Spiritwood | 0.622% | (7,064) | (6,244) | (6,134) | (5,683) | (6,582) | (8,045) | (8,767) | (9,141) | (7,482) | (5,473) | (5,385) | (6,265) | (82,267) |
| 47 | Retail Load Share | | 54.52% | 54.52% | 54.52% | 54.52% | 54.52% | 54.52% | 54.52% | 54.52% | 54.52% | 54.52% | 54.52% | 54.52% | |
| 48 | Retail Revenue | | (3,851) | (3,404) | (3,344) | (3,098) | (3,589) | (4,386) | (4,780) | (4,983) | (4,079) | (2,984) | (2,936) | (3,416) | (44,851) |
| 49 | Overhead Credit for Non-Retail Share | | (559) | (494) | (485) | (449) | (521) | (636) | (693) | (723) | (592) | (433) | (426) | (495) | (6,506) |
| 50 | Non-Retail Load Share | | 45.48% | 45.48% | 45.48% | 45.48% | 45.48% | 45.48% | 45.48% | 45.48% | 45.48% | 45.48% | 45.48% | 45.48% | |
| 51 | Non-Retail Overhead Credit | | (254) | (225) | (221) | (204) | (237) | (289) | (315) | (329) | (269) | (197) | (194) | (225) | (2,959) |
| 52 | Total Revenue Credit for Spiritwood | | (4,105) | (3,629) | (3,565) | (3,303) | (3,825) | (4,675) | (5,095) | (5,312) | (4,348) | (3,181) | (3,130) | (3,641) | (47,810) |
| 53 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 54 | Courtenay Wind | 0.179% | (2,030) | (1,794) | (1,762) | (1,633) | (1,891) | (2,311) | (2,519) | (2,626) | (2,150) | (1,573) | (1,547) | (1,800) | (23,637) |
| 55 | Retail Load Share | | 0.91% | 0.91% | 0.91% | 0.91% | 0.91% | 0.91% | 0.91% | 0.91% | 0.91% | 0.91% | 0.91% | 0.91% | |
| 56 | Retail Revenue | | (18) | (16) | (16) | (15) | (17) | (21) | (23) | (24) | (20) | (14) | (14) | (16) | (215) |
| 57 | Overhead Credit for Non-Retail Share | | (161) | (142) | (139) | (129) | (150) | (183) | (199) | (208) | (170) | (124) | (122) | (142) | (1,869) |
| 58 | Non-Retail Load Share | | 99.09% | 99.09% | 99.09% | 99.09% | 99.09% | 99.09% | 99.09% | 99.09% | 99.09% | 99.09% | 99.09% | 99.09% | |
| 59 | Non-Retail Overhead Credit | | (159) | (141) | (138) | (128) | (148) | (181) | (197) | (206) | (168) | (123) | (121) | (141) | (1,852) |
| 60 | Total Revenue Credit for Courtenay Wind | | (178) | (157) | (154) | (143) | (165) | (202) | (220) | (230) | (188) | (138) | (135) | (157) | (2,068) |
| 61 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 62 | Astoria Switching/BSSB Line | 0.812% | (9,232) | (8,159) | (8,016) | (7,427) | (8,602) | (10,513) | (11,457) | (11,945) | (9,778) | (7,153) | (7,038) | (8,187) | (107,504) |
| 63 | Retail Load Share | | 0.88% | 0.88% | 0.88% | 0.88% | 0.88% | 0.88% | 0.88% | 0.88% | 0.88% | 0.88% | 0.88% | 0.88% | |
| 64 | Retail Revenue | | (81) | (72) | (70) | (65) | (75) | (92) | (101) | (105) | (86) | (63) | (62) | (72) | (943) |
| 65 | Overhead Credit for Non-Retail Share | | (730) | (645) | (634) | (587) | (680) | (831) | (906) | (945) | (773) | (566) | (557) | (648) | (8,502) |
| 66 | Non-Retail Load Share | | 99.12% | 99.12% | 99.12% | 99.12% | 99.12% | 99.12% | 99.12% | 99.12% | 99.12% | 99.12% | 99.12% | 99.12% | |
| 67 | Non-Retail Overhead Credit | | (724) | (640) | (628) | (582) | (674) | (824) | (898) | (936) | (766) | (561) | (552) | (642) | (8,428) |
| 68 | Total Revenue Credit for Astoria/BSSB | | (805) | (711) | (699) | (647) | (750) | (916) | (999) | (1,041) | (852) | (623) | (613) | (714) | (9,371) |
| 69 | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
| 70 | Retail Share of Schedule 26 Revenue | | (268,178) | (237,023) | (232,861) | (215,745) | (249,885) | (305,393) | (332,822) | (346,995) | (284,040) | (207,782) | (204,442) | (237,839) | (3,123,006) |
| 71 | South Dakota Share | 10.234% | (27,444) | (24,256) | (23,830) | (22,078) | (25,572) | (31,253) | (34,060) | (35,510) | (29,067) | (21,264) | (20,922) | (24,339) | (319,595) |

